Public Document Pack

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Thursday, 3rd September, 2020
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Virtual meeting

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Bogle (Chair)
Councillor White (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Laurent

Councillor Professor Margetts
Councillor Noon

Councillor Payne

Councillor Vaughan

Contacts

Ed Grimshaw

Democratic Support Officer

Tel: 023 8083 2390

Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk

Mark Pirnie

Scrutiny Manager

Tel: 023 8083 3886

Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

PUBLIC INFORMATION

ROLE OF HEALTH OVERVIEW SCRUTINY PANEL (TERMS OF REFERENCE)

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s responsibilities and terms of reference are set out
within Part 3 of the Council’'s Constitution: Responsibility for Functions

The general role and terms of reference for the Overview and Scrutiny Management
Committee, together with those for all Scrutiny Panels, are set out in Part 2 (Article 6) of the
Council’s Constitution, and their particular roles are set out in Part 4 (Overview and Scrutiny
Procedure Rules of the Constitution.

MOBILE TELEPHONES: - Please switch your mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting.

USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA: - The Council supports the video or audio recording of meetings
open to the public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a
person filming or recording a meeting or taking photographs is interrupting proceedings or
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s Standing Orders the person can be ordered to stop
their activity, or to leave the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being
recorded and to the use of those images and recordings for broadcasting and or/training
purposes. The meeting may be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation filming, recording or broadcasting any meeting of the Cou
[...]
te any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer.

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being
scrutinised at this meeting.

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages
1-2)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 2 July
2020 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

7  COVID-19: RECOVERY PLAN OVERVIEW (Pages 3 - 18)

Report providing an overview of the recovery and restoration activity underway in the
Southampton and South West Hampshire system following the COVID-19 outbreak.

8 SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - WILLOW WARD PROPOSAL
AND CQC UPDATE (Pages 19 - 40)

Report of the Chair of the Panel requesting that the HOSP consider proposals to close
Willow Ward, and the Trust's CQC inspection update.

9 THE EMERGING PICTURE - COVID 19 AND HEALTH INEQUALITIES IN
SOUTHAMPTON (Pages 41 - 54)




Report of the Interim Director of Public Health enabling the Panel to discuss the
emerging picture with regards to Covid-19 and health inequalities in Southampton.

10 CCG REFORM IN HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT (Pages 55 - 60)

Report of the Chair of the Panel recommending that the Panel consider developing a
response to the proposals to reform CCGs in Hampshire and the Isle of Wight.

Tuesday, 25 August 2020 Service Director — Legal and Business Operations



Agenda Iltem 6

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 JULY 2020

Present: Councillors Bogle, Laurent, Professor Margetts, Noon, Payne, Vaughan
and White

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR
RESOLVED that:

(i) Councillor Bogle be elected as Chair for the Municipal Year 2020-2021;and
(i) Councillor White be elected as Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2020-2021.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 27 February 2020 be approved
and signed as a correct record.

3. HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT NHS RESPONSE TO COVID-19

The Panel considered and noted the report of the Chief Executive Officer, Hampshire
and Isle of Wight Integrated Care System, providing the Panel with an overview of the
response of health and care services in Hampshire and the Isle of Wight to the
outbreak of Covid-19.

Maggie Maclsaac (Chief Executive Officer, Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated
Care System, and Accountable Officer, NHS Southampton CCG) ClIr Fielker (Cabinet
Member for Health & Adults, SCC) Grainne Siggins (Executive Director Wellbeing -
Health & Care, SCC), James Rimmer (Managing Director, NHS Southampton City
CCG), Dr Mark Kelsey (Chair, NHS Southampton City CCG), Dr Debbie Chase (Interim
Director of Public Health, SCC) and Stephanie Ramsey (Director of Quality and
Integration, Integrated Commissioning Unit) were in attendance and, with the consent
of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Panel discussed a number of points including:

¢ Whether the pandemic demonstrated the value in having health and care
systems in place that can operate at a pan-county scale as well as having a
focussed place response;

e The strategy for looking after and growing the health and care workforce;

e Unmet need for health and care created by the pandemic, including how to
encourage patients back into the health system that may have been fearful of
attending clinics because of concerns over the pandemic;

e The value of integrated commissioning across the NHS and local authorities,
this is not a feature across Hampshire; and

e Conserving and developing the good practice and positive service changes
implemented during the pandemic through both co-operation within the system
and the use of technology.

Page 1



COVID-19: OVERVIEW OF THE HEALTH AND CARE RESPONSE IN
SOUTHAMPTON

The Panel considered the report of the Managing Director, NHS Southampton City
CCG, and the Executive Director - Wellbeing (Health and Adults), Southampton City
Council, outlining the health and care response to Covid-19 in Southampton.

Maggie Maclsaac (Chief Executive Officer, Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated
Care System, and Accountable Officer, NHS Southampton CCG) CliIr Fielker (Cabinet
Member for Health & Adults, SCC) Grainne Siggins (Executive Director Wellbeing -
Health & Care, SCC), James Rimmer (Managing Director, NHS Southampton City
CCG), Dr Mark Kelsey (Chair, NHS Southampton City CCG), Dr Debbie Chase (Interim
Director of Public Health, SCC) and Stephanie Ramsey (Director of Quality and
Integration, Integrated Commissioning Unit) were in attendance and, with the consent
of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Panel discussed a number of points including:

e The current position within the City in regard to infection rates and the supply of
PPE;

e The sustainability of the local system to deal with the current and any future
crisis;

e How the system was planning to address the backlog of cases and address
inequalities within the system that had been exacerbated by the pandemic; and

e The preparations within the local health system for the onset of winter, flu and
the potential for a second wave of the pandemic.

RESOLVED that the Panel are provided with an overview of the current waiting lists for
NHS Services in Southampton, and how long people are having to wait for services.

Page 2



Recovery Plan overview

August 2020 to March 2021

Southampton and South West Hampshire System
INHS

m University Hospital Southampton INHS West Hampshire
Southampton CIty NHS Foundation Trust Clinical Commissinnillljg Group

Clinical Commissioning Group

NHS E = Hampshire Southern Health

Solent SOUTHAMPTON County Council NHS Foundation Trust

T Xipuaddy



Restoration & Recovery - Background

Restoration and Recovery at the Integrated Care System
(Hampshire and Isle of Wight) level

The Access to Services Restoration Programme has been set up in the recognition that the focus of restoration activity and decisions are rightly taken by
individual organisations and local systems. The focus of the pan-HIOW programme is therefore proposed to be:

* ensure consistency of decisions, including a set of principles that all partners own and apply;

* provide the modelling capability to support decision making;

* share learning regarding best practice and identify unwarranted variation that could be addressed to improve outcomes for local people;

* manage the prioritisation and allocation of locally / nationally / regionally available capital and revenue to support restoration and track impact;
support collaboration and mutual aid to address collective challenges;

ensure consistency of plans against the long term transformation ambitions for Hampshire and Isle of Wight;

ensure the NHS in Hampshire and Isle of Wight can account for its progress in restoring access to services;

to create a clear and coherent plan for restoration, and to use this as a means of strong communications to patients, carers, staff, partners,
stakeholders and local citizens.

HIOW 7 principles for Restoration (Renewal and Recovery) are:

=

Safe: Patient and staff safety is paramount. Our restoration plans will be founded on the identification and mitigation of risks;

Forward L
[...]
ting lists and waiting times over coming
months

Workforce — staff fatigue and potential shortages owing to build
up of leave and social isolating

Schools - if not all children return to school in September, this will
impact on ability for services to work with children in schools, e.g.
special school nursing, therapies, school immunisation programme
Lack of end-to-end IT infrastructure for medical records reduces
speed of decision making and treatment plans between acute,
community and primary care

Access to the appropriate PPE for parents, carers and non-NHS
staff

| /\/ Proposal - Increasing capacity and flow (current and future state post restoration)

Development of Integrated Urgent Care (ICU) pathways with acute and community providers
Increase early intervention for emotional and mental health adopting system wide approach
Development of Paediatric psychiatric liaison and multiagency crisis support provision to respond to
inérdasing numbers of young people presenting at ED in crisis

Explore alternative models for care of children with long term conditions

"”“ The ask

l"'

* Investment/re-configuration needed to support the development

of IUC

* Investment needed to deliver psychiatric liaison, community

crisis capacity and additional core CAMHS capacity to tackle
assessment and treatment waiting lists

* Whole system approach to early intervention and promotion of

mental health — use of trauma informed approaches

* Support to create end-to-end IT connectivity solution 10
* Live data to support realistic trajectories for restoration and

whole system solutions (increased waiting lists and times)



Agenda Iltem 8

DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST-
WILLOW WARD PROPOSAL AND CQC UPDATE
DATE OF DECISION: 3 SEPTEMBER 2020
REPORT OF: CHAIR OF THE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
PANEL
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Title: Scrutiny Manager Tel: | 023 8083 3886
Name: | Mark Pirnie
E-mail | Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None.

BRIEF SUMMARY

At the request of the Chair, briefings related to a proposal to close Willow Ward, a
ward based at the Tom Rudd Unit, Moorgreen Hospital in West End, for adults with
learning disability whose behaviour challenges services, and an update on Southern
Health’s Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspection have been attached for the
Panel to consider.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(1) That the Panel consider the attached briefing paper, Appendix 1, on
Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust’'s proposal to close Willow
Ward, and replace it with an ‘enhanced intensive support’ community
service, and discuss the issues with the invited representatives from
Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust.

(i) That the Panel consider the attached update on Southern Health
NHS Foundation Trust's CQC inspection and discuss the issues with
the invited representatives from Southern Health NHS Foundation
Trust.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To enable the Panel to scrutinise the proposals.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. No alternative options have been considered.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

Willow Ward Proposal

3. In July 2020 the Panel were informed of a proposal by Southern Health NHS
Foundation Trust to close Willow Ward, a ward for adults with learning
disability whose behaviour challenges services, and replace it with an
‘enhanced intensive support’ community service. The ward is based at
Moorgreen Hospital in West End.

Page 3



Attached as Appendix 1 is a briefing paper from the NHS Trust outlining the
proposals and the rationale behind them. The Panel are asked to consider the
proposal with the invited representatives from Southern Health NHS
Foundation Trust.

CQC Inspection

On 23 January 2020, the CQC published their comprehensive report into
Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust. The Panel have not had the
opportunity to consider the inspection report up to now.

Attached as Appendix
[...]
 there has historically been a high
reliance on costly agency staff to meet the additional needs of the ward. (By comparison, an EIS team
would have more inbuilt staffing flexibility than an inpatient facility).

e Financial challenges (heightened in December 2019, following the discharge of two Dorset CCG patients).
Willow Ward is a spot purchased service, and the critical level of staffing is constant regardless of numbers
of occupied beds. The costs related to the building itself also remain constant, regardless of the numbers
of patients on the ward, and these fixed building costs would be better invested in delivering an enhanced
community-based service.

Due to the long-term national plans for a more community-based package of care for this small patient group,

Willow Ward has recently closed to new admissions. This presents a significant cost pressure and as the
remaining patients are discharged, this pressure will increase.

Page 9



This said, Southern Health’s Community Learning Disability Service, including the existing Intensive Support
Team (IST), continues to work proactively with patients, their families, carers and providers to respond to any
crises in the community in order to prevent the need for admission. This work would continue after the
proposed closure of Willow Ward and until the commencement of a potential new community-based EIS team
—in order to ensure the best possible care in any interim period.

Southern Health, and senior commissioners within West Hampshire CCG and Southampton City CCG, have
agreed their commitment to a new model of care which supports people with a learning disability whose
behaviour challenges services. A proposal paper detailing the new Enhanced Intensive Support Service has
already been submitted to commissioners, and costings for the new service are now being progressed. Subject
to the funding for the new service being approved, a detailed business case will be prepared and submitted to
commissioners for approval.

The next steps are to develop a Project Initiation Document, including a Standard Operating Procedure, for the
new service. This will be developed in partnership with members of Willow Ward’s multi-disciplinary team
(some of whom have split posts with the existing Intensive Support Team) as these staff members will play a
vital role in the design of the new model. It is hoped that formal agreement for the first stage of this work will
be made by the end of July 2020 and a project plan will then be developed, with clear timescales for when the
new EIS service can commence.

In essence, the new EIS service would expand on the current IST community model to create an enhanced
intensive support service in the community. The role of this EIS team would be to deliver flexible, high
intensity, personalised care to people experiencing behavioural or mental health crises within their own
home environments. The intent would be for expert clinical staff to work alongside patients’ regular support
networks, enabling them to develop resilience in coping with behavioural challenges being presented. The
EIS service would be a flexible, needs-led service, operating extended hours where required.

In addition, the EIS team would be working to ensure the discharge, and repatriation of people in out of area
beds, providing in-reach into other hospital settings, working with commissioners and supporting care
providers in the development of packages of care to meet individual needs in the community. This is work
identified by CCGs as part of the new commissioning model for Learning Disability Services in Southern
Health.

Due to the work involved in establishing this new service, it is likely that there will be a planned delay between
the proposed closure of Willow Ward and a new community-based model being finalised and implemented. As
a result, there will be a risk that a very small number of people with a learning disability who require
assessment and treatment may need to be ad
[...]
arning Disability Partnership Board

Healthwatch Southampton

Healthwatch Hampshire

e Health and Wellbeing Board (Council)

Staff

Staff have been kept informed of the plans in relation to Willow Ward through regular informal communication
in recent months. Additionally, a more formal consultation is now taking place from 6 July to 7 September 2020
to gather views.

As part of this we are asking staff about the impact of the potential divestment of Willow Ward - to establish
how the 26 staff (made up mainly of health care support workers, nurses, psychologists and allied health
professionals like speech and language therapists and occupational therapists) would be redeployed if Willow
Ward were to cease as a standalone service. The goal is to secure all staff suitable alternative employment and
wherever possible to avoid redundancies.

Staff are aware that there is a commitment from West Hampshire CCG and Southampton City CCG to support
the design of an Enhanced Intensive Support service, which will provide community-based assessment and

Page 11



treatment for people with a learning disability, who present with severe challenging behaviour, and who may
have been admitted to a unit such as Willow Ward. We anticipate that this proposed new model would
provide opportunities for staff to apply to redeploy again and work in this EIS service once operational. In
effect, we would be moving our highly skilled staff team and utilising their expert skills in the new community-
based model, in line with national guidance.

Any questions?

If you have any questions, please contact Celia Scott-Molloy, Head of Operations, Learning Disability Services
on 07901 624514 or email: celia.scott-molloy@southernhealth.nhs.uk.

Page 12


mailto:celia.scott-molloy@southernhealth.nhs.uk

Agenda Iltem 8

S NHS

Southern Health

08 2020 NHS Foundation Trust

Communications and Engagement Team

Briefing note:
Southern Health’s recent CQC Report and planned actions

Overview

On 23 January 2
[...]
s in place
4. Communication boxes in place

5. Listening groups

6. 'You said, we did' quarterly
communication

OUTCOME:
Minutes of CAMHS Operational meeting
x3

Responsible
lead(s)

John Stagg
Divisional Director of Nursing &
Allied Health Professionals
(Specialist Services)

Karen Dixon
Head of Nursing & Allied Health
Professionals

Executive
Accountability

Paula Hull
Director of Nursing &
Allied Health
Professionals

Completion
date

PROCESS:
May 2020

OUTCOME:
July 2020

6 0of 6



Agenda Item 9

DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: THE EMERGING PICTURE - COVID-19 AND HEALTH
INEQUALITIES IN SOUTHAMPTON
DATE OF DECISION: 3 SEPTEMBER 2020
REPORT OF: INTERIM DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: | Kate Lees Tel:
E-mail: | Locum Consultant in Public Health
Director Name: | Debbie Chase Tel: | 023 8083 3694
E-mail: | Interim Director of Public Health

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

N/A

BRIEF SUMMARY

Southampton experienced significant health inequalities before Covid-19. There is
evidence to show that Covid-19 is exacerbating health inequalities through a variety of
mechanisms. Some groups are at much higher risk of either being infected by, or
severe outcomes from the virus; there have been changes in the use of and access to
health services over the course of the pandemic to date; there is emerging evidence to
show the measures taken to control the spread of the virus have had unequal
socioeconomic impacts, and it is anticipated this may continue.

This paper provides an initial analysis of the impact of Covid-19 on health inequalities in
Southampton. Detailed analysis is limited to data of those who have had a positive test
for coronavirus and deaths from Covid-19. Further analysis is required once data and
capacity is available, to understand the full impact of Covid-19 on health inequalities in
the city, and inform action planning to mitigate this impact.

There are a range of evidence-based interventions for reducing health inequalities,
which take a lifecourse and place-based approach. Evidence shows that a focus on the
wider determinants of health will have the maximum population impact. These
approaches require a ‘whole-system’ approach. The Health and Wellbeing Board has
recognised they are well-placed to lead this approach to reduce health inequalities and
improve health outcomes for the city.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(1) That the Panel note, discuss and debate the content of this report.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. | To enable the Panel to discuss the emerging picture with regards to Covid-19 and
health inequalities in Southampton.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. | None

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

Background

Page 25



Health inequalities are defined as “differences between people or groups due to
social, geographical, biological or other factors. These differences have a huge
impact, because they result in people who are worst off experiencing poorer health
and shorter lives.” (NICE, 2012)

A major incident was declared by Hampshire and the Isle of Wight Local
Resilience Forum in March 2019, in response to Covid 19, the disease caused by
a novel coronavirus spreading in the community. The virus and measures put in
pace to control its’ spread have had large and far-reaching impacts across society.

It has become increasingly apparent over the course of the Covid-19 pandemic
that impact from Covid-19 has not been experienced equally across society. Some
guantitative evidence of this differential impact comes from international, national
and local sources, whilst some evidence is developing. An exacerbation of health
inequalities are anticipated based on this evidence and expert opinion about likely
future impact.

Health Inequalities in Southampton pre Covid-19

Men living in the most deprived quintile in Southampton live on average 6.6 years
less than those in the most affluent quintile. For women this difference is 3.1
years. The g
[...]
thnicgroupenglandandwales/2march2020to10april2020
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/birthsdeathsandmarriages/deaths/bulletins/deathsinvolvingcovid19englandandwales/deathsoccurringinapril2020
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/birthsdeathsandmarriages/deaths/bulletins/deathsinvolvingcovid19englandandwales/deathsoccurringinapril2020
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/birthsdeathsandmarriages/deaths/bulletins/deathsinvolvingcovid19englandandwales/deathsoccurringinapril2020
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/birthsdeathsandmarriages/deaths/bulletins/deathsinvolvingcovid19englandandwales/deathsoccurringinapril2020
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/birthsdeathsandmarriages/deaths/bulletins/deathsinvolvingcovid19englandandwales/deathsoccurringinapril2020
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/birthsdeathsandmarriages/deaths/bulletins/deathsinvolvingcovid19englandandwales/deathsoccurringinapril2020

Agenda Item 10

DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: CCG REFORM IN HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT
DATE OF DECISION: 3 SEPTEMBER 2020
REPORT OF: CHAIR OF THE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
PANEL
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Title: Scrutiny Manager Tel: | 023 8083 3866

Name: | Mark Pirnie

E-mail: | Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

N/A

BRIEF SUMMARY

Attached as Appendix 1 is a letter to the Chair of the Panel from the Chair’s of CCGs
across Hampshire and the Isle of Wight. The letter identifies that the Boards of six
CCGs (North Hampshire CCG, West Hampshire CCG, South Eastern Hampshire CCG,
Fareham & Gosport CCG, Isle of Wight CCG and Southampton City CCG) are
developing a business case to merge, and create a new CCG for Hampshire,
Southampton and Isle of Wight from April 2021.

The CCG Governing Bodies are meeting on 24th September where a decision with
regards to proceeding with the merger will be sought. The letter states that the views
and feedback from the HOSP on the proposals would be welcome and will form an
important part of the discussion at the 24 September meeting, and in the design of the
proposed organisation.

The Panel are asked to consider developing a response to the proposals for
consideration at 24" September meeting of the CCGs, and to have a more detailed
discussion on the developing proposals at the 22 October 2020 meeting of the HOSP.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(1) That the Panel consider developing a response to the proposals attached
as Appendix 1 for consideration at 24 September meeting of the CCGs.

(i) That the Panel include on the 22 October agenda an item on CCG
reforms in Hampshire and Isle of Wight.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. | To enable the Panel to provide feedback for consideration by the CCGs as they
seek to develop new organisational arrangements.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. | None

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

Background

Page 39



3. | The proposal to merge 6 CCGs and create a new CCG for Hampshire,
Southampton and Isle of Wight from April 2021 is outlined in the letter sent to the
HOSP Chair, attached as Appendix 1.

4. | The letter identifies that feedback from the Southampton HOSP on the proposals
would be welcome and would be considered at the CCG decision making meeting
on 24 September 2020.

5. | The Panel are recommended to discuss the proposal with the invited
representatives from NHS Southampton City CCG with a view to providing
feedback for the 24 September meeting, and, having a more detailed conversation
on the implications of the plans for Southampton, at the October meeting of the
Panel.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Capital/Revenue

6. None
Property/Other
7. None

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

8. | The duty for local authorities to undertake health scrutiny is set out in National
Health Service Act 2006. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in

[...]
g
Bodies on 24™ September when agreement to proceed with the merger will be sought, and by NHS
England at the end of September regarding the formal application to form the new CCG.

Should you have any queries or wish to discuss any of this in more detail we would be more than happy
to do so. Please contact Sara.Bunting@nhs.net to arrange a convenient time.

Yours sincerely,

Dr Mark Kelsey Dr Sarah Schofield Dr Michele Legg
Chair, Southampton City CCG Chair, West Hampshire CCG Chair, Isle of Wight CCG
Dr David Chilvers, Dr Nicola Decker Dr Barbara Rushton

Chair, South East Hampshire CCG Chair, North Hampshire CCG Chair, Fareham & Gosport CCG

Page 44 2


mailto:Sara.Bunting@nhs.net

	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Covid-19: Recovery Plan Overview
	Appendix 1 - SSWH System Recovery Plan.pptx

	8 Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust - Willow Ward Proposal and CQC Update
	Appendix 1 - Willow ward proposed closure.docx
	Appendix 2 - CQC progress update.docx
	Appendix 3 - QIP CQC.pdf

	9 The Emerging Picture - Covid 19 and Health Inequalities in Southampton
	10 CCG Reform in Hampshire and Isle of Wight
	Appendix 1 - CCG Reform in Hampshire and Isle of Wight.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 3 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Bogle (Chair), White (Vice-Chair), Laurent, Professor Margetts, 
Noon, Payne and Vaughan 
 

 
5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 2nd July 2020 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.  
 

6. COVID-19: RECOVERY PLAN OVERVIEW  

The Panel considered and noted the report providing an overview of the recovery and 
restoration activity underway in the Southampton and South West Hampshire system 
following the COVID-19 outbreak. 
 
Stephanie Ramsey - Director of Quality and Integration, Integrated Commissioning Unit 
(ICU); David Noyes - Chief Operating Officer, Solent NHS Trust; Joe Teape – Chief 
Operating Officer, University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust; Dr Adam 
Cox - Divisional Clinical Director, Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust and Jane 
Hayward – Hampshire and Isle of Wight Care System were in attendance and, with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 How the health care providers are recovering from the peak of the Covid-19 
pandemic and the risks, pressures on their services; 

 Workforce resilience; 

 The effect of the pandemic on numbers of patients:   
o awaiting routine appointments; 
o needing early help and assistance to prevent the need for more 

intensive care; 
o public willingness to attend medical settings.  The Panel sought to 

understand whether reluctance to attend clinical settings during the 
pandemic had led to an increase in urgent / crisis referrals; 

 Sustainability of funding; 
 How Covid-19 appears to have been a catalyst to deliver changes that were 

already identified as being required such as: 
o the increased co-operation with service providers;  
o a greater emphasis on treatment outside of the emergency 

department, in community settings; and  
o the better use of technology.   

The Panel questioned the extent to which the system would revert back to 
the previous operating methods once the pandemic is over as individual 
Trust’s focus on their priorities. 

 System resilience with regards to the expected Wave 2 Covid-19 and winter 
pressures, given workforce concerns; and 

 The long term impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic on the local health system. 



 

- 4 - 
 

 
7. SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - WILLOW WARD PROPOSAL 

AND CQC UPDATE  

The Panel considered the report of the Chair of the Panel requesting that HOSP 
consider proposals to close Willow Ward, and the Trust's CQC inspection update. 
 
Celia Scott-Molloy – Head of Operations, Learning and Disability Service- Southern 
Health NHS Foundation Trust and Ron Shields, Chief Executive - Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 The number of patients now on Willow Ward; 

 What the new community based provision would look like; 

 The impact on service users that the delay in service from the proposed closure 
of Willow Ward to the new service being established would have; and  

 Whether the creation of the new service would help to reduce the number of 
patients that require treatment outside of the region over time; 

The Panel welcomed Ron Shields to the meeting congratulating the Trust on its recent 
CQC rating and commenting on the improvement shown by the Trust.   

RESOLVED That an update is provided to the Panel, in advance of the 22 October 
meeting of the Panel, that would set out any progress on establishing the proposed 
Enhanced Intensive Support Service. 
 

8. THE EMERGING PICTURE - COVID 19 AND HEALTH INEQUALITIES IN 
SOUTHAMPTON  

The Panel considered and noted the report the Interim Director of Public Health 
enabling the Panel to discuss the emerging picture with regards to Covid-19 and health 
inequalities in Southampton. 
 
Dr Debbie Chase - Interim Director of Public Health, Southampton City Council and 
Kate Lees - Consultant in Public Health, Southampton City Council were in attendance 
and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 Resources available to the Interim Director of Public Health to support action 
to tackle health inequalities in the City; 

 When more robust evidence is anticipated that would enable a base level 
being established that would help to direct approaches; 

 Whether the Council was listening to the views and evidence provided by 
Public Health in establishing policy locally; and   

 What implications were there to the City with the forthcoming abolition of 
Public Health England. 

 
 
 
 



 

- 5 - 
 

9. CCG REFORM IN HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT  

The Panel considered the report of the Chair of the Panel recommending that the Panel 
consider developing a response to the proposals to reform Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCG) in Hampshire and the Isle of Wight. 
 
Dr Mark Kelsey – Clinical Chair, NHS Southampton City CCG and James Rimmer – 
Managing Director, NHS Southampton City CCG were in attendance and, with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel noted that this item would be returning to the 22 October 2020 meeting for a 
fuller discussion.   It was explained that the item would be presented to the Board of the 
CCG prior to this date. 
 
The Panel raised a number of points including: 
 

 The Panel’s concerns that needs of Southampton residents would be side-lined 
as part of the reform.  The Panel expressed apprehension that the joining 
together of the areas CCGs would result in a reduction in focus on the health 
matters within the City; 

 The need for a place- based approach to health care as much as possible based 
on the needs of Southampton’s population; 

 A need for an explanation on governance arrangements and more detail on how 
the proposed reforms would work;   

 The Panel briefly explored why Portsmouth CCG had not engaged in the merger 
and sought clarification on the benefits of any proposed changes. 

RESOLVED that  
(i) the Panel delegated responsibility to the Scrutiny Manager, in consultation 

with the Chair, to draft a response on behalf of the Panel setting out the 
Panel’s comments in regard the proposed reforms in advance of the joint 
meeting of regional CCGs on 24 September; and  

(ii) the 22 October meeting of the Panel includes a more detailed item on CCG 
reforms in Hampshire and the Isle of Wight. 

 
 


